changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates, historical correlation of the Funds' investments with the relevant
benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater than anticipated due to a
number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes in the performance of and/or correlation
between the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invest.  As a result, historic
variations in risk variables should not be used to predict future variations in the risk variables.

-50 basis +50 basis -9.58% 9.64%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 4) 4   ( 11,195) 11,271

-75 basis +75 basis -5.26% 9.83%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 6) 6   ( 7,912) 14,772

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Conservative Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Page 109

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -15.24% 15.30%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 3) 3   ( 23,354) 23,443

-75 basis +75 basis -8.09% 15.65%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 12) 12   ( 15,913) 30,779

-50 basis +50 basis -20.76% 20.77%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 4) 4   ( 65,951) 66,012

-75 basis +75 basis -10.80% 21.32%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 39) 39   ( 44,113) 87,093

Colonial First State Diversified Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Balanced Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 110

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -30.82% 30.82%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 2) 2   ( 16,608) 16,608

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 5) 5   ( 10,169) 20,338

-50 basis +50 basis -32.02% 32.02%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 9) 9   ( 42,419) 42,419

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 67) 67   ( 23,976) 47,952

Colonial First State Australian Share Fund

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State High Growth Fund

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 111

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -32.02% 32.02%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 127) 127   ( 587,124) 587,124

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 474) 474   ( 357,467) 714,935

-50 basis +50 basis -31.83% 31.83%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 319) 319   ( 158,562) 158,562

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1,060) 1,060   ( 93,498) 186,995

Colonial First State Future Leaders Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Imputation Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 112

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -31.94% 31.94%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 115) 115   ( 60,195) 60,195

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 376) 376   ( 35,271) 70,541

-50 basis +50 basis -32.10% 32.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 17) 17   ( 81,540) 81,540

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 102) 102   ( 60,778) 121,556

Colonial First State Geared Share Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Developing Companies Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 113

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -28.90% 28.90%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 2) 2   ( 14,388) 14,388

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1) 1   ( 10,037) 20,074

-50 basis +50 basis -28.90% 28.90%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 16) 16   ( 43,282) 43,282

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 100) 100   ( 43,257) 86,514

Colonial First State Global Resources Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Global Share Fund
Interest rate risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 114

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -28.90% 28.90%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 1) 1   ( 8,586) 8,586

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1) 1   ( 6,892) 13,784

-50 basis +50 basis -17.10% 17.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 3) 3   ( 11,737) 11,737

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 73) 73   ( 21,687) 43,375

Colonial First State Property Securities Fund

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Geared Global Share Fund

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 115

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -0.50% 0.50%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 2) 2   ( 250) 250

-75 basis +75 basis -0.75% 0.75%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 4) 4   ( 288) 288

-50 basis +50 basis 0.00% 0.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 808) 808   -   -

-75 basis +75 basis 0.00% 0.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1,376) 1,376   -   -

Colonial First State Premier CMT

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Cash Fund

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 116

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -9.58% 9.64%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 1) 1   ( 3,332) 3,354

-75 basis +75 basis -5.26% 9.83%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 2) 2   ( 2,376) 4,437

-50 basis +50 basis -15.24% 15.30%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 1) 1   ( 2,911) 2,922

-75 basis +75 basis -8.09% 15.65%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1) 1   ( 2,090) 4,042

Colonial First State Balanced Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Conservative Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 117

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -20.76% 20.77%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 -   -   ( 3,095) 3,098

-75 basis +75 basis -10.80% 21.32%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 2) 2   ( 2,171) 4,286

-50 basis +50 basis -32.10% 32.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 1) 1   ( 9,100) 9,100

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 3) 3   ( 5,824) 11,648

Colonial First State Imputation Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Diversified Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 118

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -32.10% 32.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 -   -   ( 3,240) 3,240

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 1) 1   ( 1,983) 3,966

-50 basis +50 basis -17.10% 17.10%
points points

$ $ $ $

30/06/2009 ( 200) 200   ( 666,483) 666,483

-75 basis +75 basis -15.00% 30.00%
points points

$ $ $ $

30/06/2008 ( 2,638) 2,638   ( 1,352,731) 2,705,462

Colonial First State Property Securities Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Geared Share Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 119

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-50 basis +50 basis -0.50% 0.50%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 5) 5   ( 629) 629

-75 basis +75 basis -0.75% 0.75%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 9) 9   ( 1,192) 1,192

-50 basis +50 basis -0.50% 0.50%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 37) 37   ( 3,753) 3,753

-75 basis +75 basis -0.75% 0.75%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 38) 38   ( 7,093) 7,093

Colonial First State Mortgage Income Fund - Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Mortgage Income Fund - Nil Entry Fee Option

Interest rate risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Page 120

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities and derivative products. Other credit risk arises from cash

[…]

30/06/2009 ( 7) 7   -   -   ( 3,613) 7,226

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 7) 7   -   -   ( 4,211) 8,422

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 -   -   -   -   ( 2,109) 4,219

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 -   -   -   -   ( 2,445) 4,890

Colonial First State Global Health & Biotechnology Fund

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk
Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Consolidated

Parent

Page 38

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 ( 4) 4   -   -   ( 3,090) 6,179

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 ( 10) 10   -   -   ( 4,233) 8,466

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2009 -   -   -   -   ( 2,127) 4,255

-75 basis +75 basis -10.10% 10.10% -15.00% 30.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2008 -   -   -   -   ( 2,873) 5,747

(c) Credit risk

The exposure to credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is low as all counterparties have a rating of AA or higher (as
determined by the Standard and Poor’s or equivalent agency).

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Parent

Consolidated

Colonial First State Global Technology & Communications Fund

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 39

COLONIAL FIRST STATE MANAGED INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Fair Value Estimation